
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 Next Regular Scheduled Council Meeting  
Monday, December 1st, 2025, at 5:00 PM 

The City of Raymond provides access and services to all members of the public. Please notify City Hall at least 48 
hours prior to an event if reasonable accommodations are needed. 

City Council Regular Meeting Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, November 17th, 2025 
Time: 5:00 PM 
Location: Raymond City Hall - Council Chambers - 230 Second Street, Raymond, WA 
Meeting Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/5780540411?omn=87520076343  
Personal Meeting ID: 578 054 0411 
 

If you would like to be added to our “Speakers List” your request must be received by 4:00 pm on 
November 3rd, 2025. Your request must include the following: meeting date, your first and last name, city 
of residence, agenda item(s) that you would like to provide comment on, and the telephone number you 

will be calling from. Please email this information to clerk@cityofraymond.com. For a list of public 
meeting guidelines please visit the following link PUBLIC-COMMENT.pdf (cityofraymond.com) 

*Please note that the information you provide may be subject to disclosure pursuant to Washington 
State’s Public Record Act, chapter 42.56 RCW. 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER  

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

o Councilor Worlton 

o Councilor Fuller 

o Councilor Doyle 

o Councilor Jones 

o Councilor Halpin 

o Councilor Tully 

o Councilor McVey 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT 

6. NW CARRIAGE MUSEUM PRESENTATION  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/5780540411?omn=87520076343
https://cityofraymond.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/PUBLIC-COMMENT.pdf


 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 Next Regular Scheduled Council Meeting  
Monday, December 1st, 2025, at 5:00 PM 

The City of Raymond provides access and services to all members of the public. Please notify City Hall at least 48 
hours prior to an event if reasonable accommodations are needed. 

7. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 

*All items listed below are considered routine by the City Council and will be enacted by one 
motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Councilmember requests an 

item be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered under “New Business.”* 
 
A. Approval of Minutes 
 
• Approval of November 3rd, 2025, regular City Council meeting minutes. 

• Approval of November 10th, 2025, 2026 Budget Workshop minutes. 

 
B.  Approval of Claims and Payroll 
 
• Approval of claims check numbers #75888-#75941 in the amount of $165,093.32 

• Approval of payroll check numbers #75942-#75946 and direct deposits in the amount of 
$217,062.30 

C. Ordinance Approvals 

• Ordinance #1956-An ordinance of the city of Raymond, Washington adopting revised 
appropriations and expenditures to be made in calendar year 2025- Second Reading 

• Ordinance #1957-An ordinance of the city of Raymond Washington amending a portion of the 

Chapter 5.04 “Licensing Procedures” of the Raymond Municipal Code (RMC)- Second Reading 

 
8. NEW BUSINESS 

• Resolution #2025-06- A resolution of the City of Raymond, authorizing an interfund loan from 

fund 405 to fund 001 in the amount of $500,000 to replenish the current deficit, and providing for 

repayment terms 

9. STAFF REPORTS 

o Fire Chief Bill Didion 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 Next Regular Scheduled Council Meeting  
Monday, December 1st, 2025, at 5:00 PM 

The City of Raymond provides access and services to all members of the public. Please notify City Hall at least 48 
hours prior to an event if reasonable accommodations are needed. 

o Police Chief Pat Matlock 

o Public Works Director Eric Weiberg 

o Clerk-Treasurer Kayla MacIntosh 

o Mayor Dee Roberts 

10. COUNCIL REPORTS  

11. ADJOURNMENT 



 
 
 

 

 

   
COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
Monday, November 3rd, 2025 

CALL TO ORDER 
The council meeting was called to order at 5:00 p.m. by Mayor Roberts. Roll was taken and it was determined the 
meeting was quorate. 
 
ROLL CALL 

 Heidi Worlton 
 Steven Jones 
 Karen Tully  
 Chris Halpin 
 Eric Fuller (Zoom) 
 Chrissy Doyle 

 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Councilor Jones moved to approve the agenda. Councilor Worlton seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
There was none 
 
APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT AGENDA 
Councilor Jones moved to approve consent agenda for tonight’s meeting. Councilor Worlton seconded the motion. 
Motion passed unanimously.  
 
NEW BUSINESS 

• Ordinance #1956-An ordinance of the city of Raymond, Washington adopting revised appropriations 

and expenditures to be made in calendar year 2025- First Reading 

o Councilor Worlton motioned to move Ordinance #1956 to a second reading. Councilor Halpin 

seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously. 

• Ordinance #1957-An ordinance of the city of Raymond Washington amending a portion of the 

Chapter 5.04 “Licensing Procedures” of the Raymond Municipal Code (RMC)- First Reading 

o Councilor Worlton motioned to move Ordinance #1956 to a second reading. Councilor Fuller 

seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously. 

 
STAFF REPORTS 

 
• Fire Chief Bill Didion introduced the newly hired EMT/FF Borden. He also thanked the police department 

for their assistance with recent calls. He advised the council of paramedic testing scheduled for 11.04.2025. 
Chief Didion also provided a brief update on their paramedic student.  

• Police Chief Matlock provided a brief overview of Halloween Night and the barricading of Fowler St. He 
also advised the council that we are using Apollo Solutions to apply for energy efficient grants for solar 
panels for the police department.     

• Clerk- Treasurer MacIntosh advised the council that the budget meeting would be held November 10th at 
4pm 
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• Public Works Director Weiberg advised the council that he would obtain an update regarding the EV 
charging stations by council request.   

• Mayor Roberts briefly mentioned the RSMA award to the city. She also discussed a letter received from the 
commissioner of public lands regarding Riparian Buffers.  

 
COUNCIL REPORTS 

• Councilor Halpin requested that new contracts be added to new business on the agenda rather than  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
With no further business to discuss and no objections, the meeting was adjourned by Mayor Roberts at 5:24PM. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________    ______________________________ 
Kayla MacIntosh, Clerk-Treasurer    Dee Roberts, Mayor  



SPECIAL COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS-2026 BUDGET 
WORKSHOP 

November 10th, 2025
CALL TO ORDER 
The council meeting was called to order at 4:00 p.m. by Mayor Roberts. Roll was taken. 

Roll Call 
 Heidi Worlton
 Steven Jones
 Karen Tully
 Chris Halpin
 Eric Fuller
 Chrissy Doyle
 Jason McVey

Department Heads Present:  
Kayla MacIntosh, Clerk/Treasurer 
Bill Didion, Fire Chief  
Police Chief, Pat Matlack (Via phone) 
Public Works Director, Eric Weiberg 

BUDGET WORKSHOP 2026: 
All discussion pertained to 2026 Budget. 

ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:26 PM. 

ATTEST: 

____________________________ ______________________________ 
Kayla MacIntosh, Clerk-Treasurer Dee Roberts, Mayor  



A/P Check Register 
Fiscal:: 2025 
Period: : 2025 - November 2025 
Council Date: : 2025 - November 2025 - 2nd Council 

-dfri fo. r J:ril11; ri:

75889 LOMELI, DANIELA Pool Professional Services 
75890 PREMERA BLUE CROSS GEMT/Medicare Costs 
75891 Roberts, Dee Training/Travel 
75892 Aberdeen Office Equipment Operating Supplies 

Rentals & Leases 
Check Total: 

75893 Airgas USA, LLC Operating Supplies 
75894 ALS GROUP USA, CORP. Professional Services 
75895 ALUMICHEM USA INC. Treatment Chemicals 
75896 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES Distribution Supplies 

Office Supplies 
Operating Supplies 
Supplies 

Check Total: 
75897 BARNHART HOME CLEANING Professional Services-Janitorial 
75898 BAYVIEW REDI MIX Repair & Maintenance 
75899 Borden's Auto Parts Distribution Supplies 

Operating Supplies 
Repair & Maintenance 

Check Total: 
75900 Bud's Lumber Supply Operating Supplies 

Repairs & Maintenance 
Treatment Chemicals 

Check Total: 
75901 Cascade Columbia Treatment Chemicals 
75902 Centurylink Communications 
75903 CINTAS FIRE 636525 Distribution Supplies 

Operating Supplies 
Check Total: 

75904 Coast Controls & Automation, Inc. Professional Services 

75905 CONNETIX Professional Services 
75906 , TWO HEADS CO Customer Deposits Refunded 
75907 Dennis Company Distribution Supplies 

Operating Supplies 
Pool Supplies 

Check Total: 
75908 Dilk Tire Service Distribution Supplies 

Operating Supplies 
Check Total: 

75909 Drug Screens, Inc. Professional Services 
75910 Englund Marine & Industrial Supply Distribution Supplies 

Operating Supplies 
Check Total: 

75911 Enviro-Clean Equip., Inc. Distribution Supplies 
Operating Supplies 

Execution Time: 6 second(s) Register - by Account Description Report 

.::>�_i��0�:t� !i,{i
$2,100.00 THEATER MANAGER 
$2,200.00 POOL MANAGER 

$89.60 AMB MEDICAL REFUND 
$212.80 LEGISLATIVE TRAINING 

$52.74 
$623.41 

$676.15 ALL CITY COPIES/COPIER 
$20.17 AMB MEDICAL SUPPLIES 

$170.00 WWTP SERVICES 
$3,505.68 WATER CHEMICALS 

$11.25 

$167.69 
$68.39 

$158.35 

$405.68 ALL CITY SUPPLIES 
$0.00 VOID REPRINT CK# 75941

$4,164.56 WTP CONCRETE 
$430.53 

$1,936.58 

$204.92 

$2,572.03 ALL CITY VEHICLE REPAIR 
$1,012.57 

$639.82 

$612.81 

$2,265.20 ALL CITY OPERATING SUPPLIES 
$5,792.09 WTP CHEMICALS 

$95.60 WTP PHONES 
$15.33 
$91.98 

$107.31 ALL DEPT SUPPLIES 
$3,026.68 

WTP/WWTP MAINTENANCE 
$1,862.76 WWTP LIGHTING ENGINEERING 

$325.00 WATER DEPOSIT REFUND 
$122.84 

$2,266.20 

$57.29 
$2,446.33 ALL CITY SUPPLIES 

$9.34 
$18.68 

$28 .02 WATER VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 
$1,105.00 ALL DEPT DRUG SCREENING 

$169.14 

$2,112.14 

$2,281.28 ALL DEPT SUPPLIES 
$73.17 

$438.96 

Printed by dbl\\hmeyer on 11/12/2025 11:27:12 AM 
Page 1 of 1 



75912 

75913 

75914 

75915 

75916 

75917 

75918 

75919 

75920 

75921 

75922 

75923 

75924 

75925 

75926 

75927 

75928 

75929 

75930 

75931 

75932 

75933 

75934 

75935 

75936 

75937 

75938 

EUROFINS ENVIRONMENT 
TESTING NORTHWEST, LLC 

EXPRESS IRON WORKS, INC 

Flannery Publications, Inc. 

Graymont Western US Inc. 

H.D. Fowler Co. 

Henry Schein, Inc. 

1-5 CJDRF

Lakeside Industries 

Lemay Mobile Shredding 

MB ELECTRIC 

One Call Concepts, Inc. 

PETROCARD INC. 

Pitney Bowes 

PUD #2 of Pac. Co. 

Raymond City Treasurer 

Ricoh USA, Inc 

Ricoh USA, Inc 

Royal Heights Transfer 

SEA CONSTRUCTION LLC 
PLUMBING 

Star Rentals 

THRIFTWAY ON THE WILLAPA 

U.S. Cellular 

Unum Life Insurance Co. 

US BANK 

USA Blue Book 

VESTIS 

Vision Municipal Solution 

Execution Time: 6 second(s) 

Repair & Maintenance 

Repair & Maintenance + Annual Street Paving 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Water Samples 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Communications 

Operating Supplies 

Distribution Supplies 

Operating Supplies 

Repair & Maintenance 

Distribution Supplies 

Professional Services 

Professional Services 

Professional Services 

Fuel Consumed 

Rentals & Leases 

Check Total: 

Commercial St. Restrooms/ Commercial 
Property Utilities 

Pool Utilities 

Public Market Utilities 

PUD Utilities 

PUD Utiliities 

Seaport Utilities 

Utilities 

Utility Services 

Customer Deposits Refunded 

Distribution Supplies 

Operating Supplies 

Rentals & Leases 

Utility Service - Royal Heights 

Distribution Supplies 

Operating Supplies 

Distribution Supplies 

Operating Supplies 

Operating Supplies 

Communications 

LEOFF 1 

Interest 

Principal 

Lab Supplies 

Laundry 

Office Supplies 

Operating Supplies 

Supplies 

Check Total: 

Check Total: 

Check Total: 

Check Total: 

Check Total: 

Check Total: 

Register - by Account Description Report 

$224.87 

$74.96 

$149.92 

$961.88 ALL DEPT VAC TRUCK REPAIR 

$25.00 
WATER TESTING 

$4,652.60 STREETS/SIDEWALK REPAIR 

$375.00 ALL CITY COMMUNICATIONS 

$7,699.69 WWTP CHEMICALS 

$851.57 WATER SUPPLIES 

$128.03 AMB MEDICAL SUPPLIES 

$255.15 AMB VEHICLE REPAIR 

$6,500.00 WATER DISTRIBUTION SUPPLIES 

$68.03 ALL CITY SHRED 

$1,418.32 WWTP ELECTRICAL CONSULTATION 

$14.76 ALL DEPT. DIG LOCATES 

$7,912.60 POLICE/FIRE/AMS FUEL 

$188.49 ALL CITY POSTAGE 

$152.44 

$1,351.63 

$82.64 

$3,479.16 

$269.11 

$204.86 

$11,584.03 

$830.14 

$17,954.01 ALL CITY ELECTRICAL 

$675.00 W/S/G CUSTOMER DEPOSITS APPLIED 

$138.42 

$276.68 

$415.10 PW COPIER 

$23.79 PW COPIES 

$21,075.39 ALL CITY GARBAGE 

$140.23 

$280.44 

$420.67 PW ROCK 

$1,279.88 

$7,679.23 

$8,959.11 ALL DEPT EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

$38.85 WWTP DRINKING WATER 

$110.78 TOM'S CELL PHONE 

$6,316.47 LEOFF LIFE INSURANCE 
$4,251.35 

$34,935.00 

$39,186.35 FIRE TRUCK BOND 

$451.87 WWTP LAB SUPPLIES 

$107.40 WWTP LAUNDRY 

$167.19 

$111.46 

$55.73 

$334.38 CITY HALL CASH DRAWER 

Printed by dbl\\hmeyer on 11/12/2025 11:27:12 AM 
Page 1 oil 



75939 

75940 

75941 

WAST DEPT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 
WMS AQUATICS, IN C. 

BARNHART HOME CLEANING 

Grand Total 

Fuel Consumed 

Professional Services 

Professional Services -Janitorial 

Total Accounts Payable for Checks #75888 Through #75941 

Execution Time: 6 second(s) Register - by Account Description Report 

$306.59 
ALL CITY FUEL 

$594.50 POOL MAINTENANCE 

$1,620.00 LIBRARY CLEANING 

$165,093.32 

Printed by dbl \\hmeyer on 11/12/2025 11:27: 12 AM 
Page 1 of 1 



Register 

75942 
75943 
75944 
75945 
75946 
AFLAC NOV 1ST 
PAYROLL 2025 
SPAS NOV 1ST 
PAYROLL 2025 
DEF COMP NOV 1 ST 
PAYROLL 2025 
!RS TAXES NOV 1ST 
PAYROLL 2025 

I.A.F.F. (GNWFCU) 
OREGON DEPT. OF JUSTICE 
WSCCCE 
WSCFF/DiMartino Associate 
Shiloh W Borden 
AFLAC Remittance Processing 

SPAS VEBA 

WA St Treasurer - Def Comp 

Raymond City Treasurer- Taxes 

NATIONWIDE NOV 1ST Nationwide Retirement Solutions 
PAYROLL 2025 
NOV 1ST PAYROLL 2025 Payroll Vendor 
NW ADMIN NOV 1ST Northwest Administrators 
PAYROLL 2025 
NWFFT NOV 1 ST 
PAYROLL 2025 
VIML Y NOV 1 ST 
PAYROLL 2025 

Execution nme: 9 second(s) 

NORTHWEST FIRE FIGHTERS TRUST 

Vimly Benefit Solutions, Inc. 

fiscal Description ...--a Cleared �moUJ) 
2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 
2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 
2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 
2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 
2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 
2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 

2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 

2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 

2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 

2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 

2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 
2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 

2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 

2025 - November 2025 - 1st Council 

Printed by dbl\dpearson on 11/13/2025 9:08:45 AM 

Register 

$949.62 
$339.00 

$1,065.60 
$639.37 

$2,129.77 
$1,037.66 

$2,041.61 

$4,845.51 

$35,836.87 

$50.00 

$96,194.55 
$54,309.00 

$17,564.08 

$59.66 

$217,062.30 

Page 1 of 1 



URDIN"ANCE-1#1-Y-5.,,_0. ----------- -------•··----·· 

��'.l���f lt
!g,': • • •

••

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Raymond previously approved 2025 appropriations 
and expenditures per Ordinance 1939, and 

WHEREAS, actual expenditures and revenues for 2025 in conjunction with the revisions were not 
available at the time of the changeover to a new fiscal year, and, 

WHEREAS, the laws of the State of Washington require the budgeting of such expenditures by 
Ordinance, now therefore, 

THE CITY COUNCil, OF THE CITY OF RAYMOND, WASHINGTON DO ORDAIN: 

That the 2025 budgeted amounts for the funds listed below will be as follows: 

FOND NUMBER FUND NAME I REVENUE� EXPENDITURES 
111 Capital Improvement $500,995.96 9,000.00 

116 Fire Equipment $;38,469,87 $38,469.87_ 
201 Go Fire Truck $137,539.87 43,500.00 

. . . . .  , .. , 

401 Water $4,153,391.27 1,604,449.37 
·- · 

404 Sanitation $1,095,436.86 $847, 128 .. 02 

415 Regional WWTP $5,328,746.41 2,207,096.00 

The budgeted amounts for all funds not listed above will remain as set forth in Ordinance Number 
1939. 

INTRODUCED on the 3rd day of November 2025 and PASSED on the 17th day of 
-------· _______ N.o:v.:emher.2025_b.y:Jhe..following.:vote.: .. -•-·--···~--· -----�---

Ayes- Noes-

Dee Roberts, Mayor 

AUTHENTICATED BY: 

Kayla MacIntosh, Clerk/Treasurer 

Publish: 11/19/2025 

Absent-

j : 
' 
1 



2025 Budget Amendment Worksheet 
Budgeted Revenues Actual Revenues Difference Amendment Amount 

001 $7,473,581.32 $5,378,191.03 $2,095,390.29 

101 $5€i4,374.95 $314,949.80 $249,425.15 

111 $400,995.96 $404,544.27 ($3,548.31) $100,000.00 

116 $28,469.87 $22,619.87 $5,850.00 $10,000.00 

201 $112,539.87 $73,478.30 $39,061.57 $25,000.00 

320 $1,525,673.45 $1,329,168.68 $196,504.77 

401 $3,653,391.27 $3,481,743.44 $171,647.83 $500,000.00 

403 $2,152,116.00 $1,599,679.79 $552,436.21 

404 $995,436.86 $752,915.81 $242,521.05 $100,000.00 

405 $1,159,637.61 $615,881.31 $543,756.30 

410 $189,700.00 $52,108.04 $137,591.96 

415 $4,328,746.41 $3,672,058.16 $656,688.25 $1,000,000.00 

634 $1,692.00 $381.50 $1,310.50 

Budgeted Expenditures Actual Expenditures Difference Amendment Amount 

001 $6,988,004.49 $3,907,144.52 $3,080,859.97 

101 $564,374.95 $317,078.27 $247,296.68 

111 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 

116 $0.00 $8,329.02 ($8,329.02) $38,469.87 

201 $43,500.00 $4,251.35 $39,248.65 

320 $1,246,565.00 $1,088,133.89 $158,431.11 

401 $1,604,449.37 $1,054,210.26 $550,239.11 

403 $1,750,222.48 $1,167,389.38 $582,833.10 

404 $747,128.02 $533,030.38 $214,097.64 $100,000.00 

405 $629,022.24 $290,088.20 $338,934.04 

410 $189,700.00 $51,306.60 $138,393.40 

415 $2,207,096.00 $1,032,715.41 $1,174,380.59 



Confirming 2022 Budget Amendment Worksheet 
Budgeted Revenues Actual Revenues Difference 

001 $7,473,581.32 $5,378,191.03 $2,095,390.29 

101 $564,374.95 $314,949.80 $249,425.15 

111 $500,995.96 $404,544.27 $96,451.69 

116 $38,469.87 $22,619.87 $15,850.00 

201 $137,539.87 $73,478.30 $64,061.57 

320 $1,525,673.45 $1,329,168.68 $196,504.77 

401 $4,153,391.27 $3,481,743.44 $671,647.83 

403 $2,152,116.00 $1,599,679.79 $552,436.21 

404 $1,095,436.86 $752,915.81 $342,521.05 

405 $1,159,637.61 $615,881.31 $543,756.30 

410 $189,700.00 $52,108.04 $137,591.96 

415 $5,328,746.41 $3,672,058.16 $1,656,688.25 

634 $1,692.00 $381.50 $1,310.50 

Budgeted Expenditures Actual Expenditures Difference 

001 $6,988,004.49 $3,907,144.52 $3,080,859.97 

101 $564,374.95 $317,078.27 $247,296.68 

111 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 

116 $38,469.87 $8,329.02 $30,140.85 

201 $43,500.00 $4,251.35 $39,248.65 

320 $1,246,565.00 $1,088,133.89 $158,431.11 

401 $1,604,449.37 $1,054,210.26 $550,239.11 

403 $1,750,222.48 $1,167,389.38 $582,833.10 

404 $847,128.02 $533,030.38 $314,097.64 

405 $629,022.24 $290,088.20 $338,934.04 

410 $189,700.00 $51,306.60 $138,393.40 

415 $2,207,096.00 $1,032,715.41 $1,174,380.59 

634 1250 $359.00 $891.00 



ORDINANCE #1957 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RAYMOND, WASIDNGTON 

AMENDING A PORTION OF CHAPTER 5.04 "LICENSING PROCEDURES" OF THE 

RAYMOND MUNICIPAL CODE (RMC) 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Raymond are required to maintain an up-to-date business 
license ordinance, and 

WHEREAS the City has previously adopted Chapter 5.04 to the Raymond Municipal Code, entitled 
"Licensing Procedures," and the City Council desires to amend Section 5.04.020 License Fee to make 
changes needed for licensing requirements which will impact our regulatory process. 

WHEREAS, a model business license ordinance has been released, and a required component must be 
incorporated into the City of Raymond's existing business license ordinance, and 

WHEREAS this required component must be adopted by all cities and towns who have a "general 
business license" requirement, now therefore 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RAYMOND, WASIITNGTON DO ORDAIN: 

Section 1. Amending Section 5.04.020 "License Fee" of the Raymond Municipal Code (RMC) and 
replace with the following revised Section 5.04.020., "License Fee": 

5.04.020 License fee. 

The city license fee is as follows: 

• 

-

• 

. 

• 

1 to 10 full-ti;me employees (FTE) $100 

More than 10 full-time employees (FTE) 
'$200 

"N 
Businesses with annual value of products,: 

1
. 

0 
• 

1 1cense 
gross proceeds of sales, or gross mcorne of the . 

d" 
b • . h c· . 1 1 h . reqmre 

usmesses m t e 1ty 1s equa to or ess t an 
$4,000 and do not maintain a place of business 
in the City 

Non-Profit Businesses/Organizations $0 

Currently, for purposes of the license by this chapter, any person or business whose annual value of 
products, gross proceeds of sales or gross income of the business in the city is equal to or less than $2,000 
and who does not maintain a place of business within the city shall submit a "fee-free'' business license 



registration to the clerk/treasurer. The threshold does not apply to regulatory license requirements or 

activities that require a specialized permit 

Beginning January 1, 2026, the threshold amount will increase to $4000. The threshold amount will be 

adjusted every forty-eight months on January I, by an amount equal to the increase in the Consumer Price 

Index ("CPI11) for 11West Urban, All Urban Consumers" (CPI-U) for each 12- month period ending on June 

30 as published by the United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics or successor agency. 

To calculate this adjustment, the current rate will be multiplied by one plus the cumulative four-year 

(forty-eight months) CPI increase using each 12- month period ending on June 30 of each prior year and 

rounded to the nearest$ I 00. However, if any of the annual CPI increases are more than five (5) percent, a 

five ( 5) percent increase will be used in computing the annual basis and if any of the annual CPI 

decreased during the forty-eight-month period, a zero (0) percent increase will be used in computing the 

annual basis. 

INTRODUCED on the 3rd day of November 2025 and PASSED on the 17t1i day of November 2025 by the 

following vote: 

Ayes- Noes- Absent-

Dee Roberts, Mayor 

AUTHENTICATED BY: 

Kayla MacIntosh, Clerk/Treasurer 

Publish: 11/19/2025 



PREVIOUS CODE: 

§ 5.04.020License fee.

The city license fee is as follows: 

• 1 to 1 O full-time employees (FTE)

• More than 10 full-time employees (FTE)

• Business with annual value of products, gross proceeds of sales, or gross income of the business in ti

or less than $2,000 and does not maintain a place of business in the city 

• Nonprofit businesses/organizations

FTE: Full-time employee equivalents are based on the total hours reported to the 

Washington State Department of Labor and Industries in the previous year for all paid 

employees, divided by 2,080 hours. Fractions must be rounded to the next nearest whole 

number, but in any event may not be counted as less than one FTE. 

For businesses not maintaining a permanent place of business in the city, and for which the 

annual value of products, gross proceeds of sales, or gross income of the business in the 

city is greater than $2,000, the city license fee will be determined under the FTE calculation 

described in this section, provided only the employee hours worked inside the city will be 

counted in that calculation for the city business license fee. 

(Ord. 1903 § 1, 2021) 



CITY OF RAYMOND, WASHINGTON 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-06 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF RAYMOND, AUTHORIZING AN INTERFUND 

LOAN FROM FUND 405 TO FUND 001 IN THE AMOUNT OF $500,000 TO 

REPLENISH THE CURRENT DEFICIT, AND PROVIDING FOR REPAYMENT TERMS 

WHEREAS, Fund 001 (General Fund) is currently experiencing a temporary cash flow deficit; 

and 

WHEREAS, Fund 401 (Water Operating Fund) has sufficient cash reserves available to 

temporarily loan to the General Fund without adversely affecting planned operations or 

obligations; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Raymond finds it necessary and in the best interest 

of the City to authorize an interfund loan in accordance with RCW 43.09.210 and other 

applicable laws and regulations governing interfund transactions; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RAYMOND, 

WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Authorization of Interfund Loan 

The City Council hereby authorizes an interfund loan in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($500,000) to be transferred from Fund 401(Water Operating Fund) to Fund 001 

( General Fund) to replenish the current deficit and maintain adequate cash flow for ongoing 

operations. 

Section 2. Terms of the Loan 

1. The loan shall be recorded as an interfund loan and shall accrue interest at a rate of 0.5%.

2. The loan shall be repaid in full, including accrued interest, no later than December 31,

2028 unless council approval allows an extension.

3. Repayment shall be made from future revenues of Fund 001 as cash flow allows.

Section 3. Accounting and Reporting 

The Clerk-Treasurer is directed to make the appropriate accounting entries to reflect this 

interfund loan and ensure proper documentation, tracking, and reporting in accordance with the 

Budgeting, Accounting and Reporting System (BARS) manual and state audit requirements. The 

Clerk-Treasurer shall report to the council on a regular basis concerning the status of the loan 

and the repayment. 

This resolution shall become effective from and after its passage and approval. 



PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RAYMOND AND SIGNED IN 

AUTHENTIFICATION OF ITS PASSAGE THIS 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2025. 

Ayes- Noes- Abstentions- Absences-

Authenticated By: 

Dee Roberts, Mayor Kayla MacIntosh, Clerk-Treasurer 




